DocuSign Envelope ID: C16EBDCF-C636-40E0-AE74-578EE534C5CD

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO FORM OF AGREEMENT

This Amendment 1 to the Emergency Authorization Agreement is made and
entered into this 1st day of January 2024, between Fulton County, Georgia, a political
subdivision of the State of Georgia, hereinafter referred to as “County” and ANKOBIA
GROUP, LLC, hereinafter referred to as “Consultant”, authorized to transact business
in the State of Georgia.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Fulton County (“County”) entered into a Contract with Ankobia Group,
LLC to perform emergency work to provide program support services for the County Court
Backlog Reduction Plan (“Project ORCA”) in an effort to address the significant backlog
of court cases due to Coronavirus (COVID-19), dated January 1, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the County wishes to amend the existing Contract to increase the
spending authority in order to continue the program support services for the County Court
Backlog Reduction Plan (“Project ORCA”) for an additional six (6) month period beginning
January 1, 2024, through June 30, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor has performed satisfactorily over the period of the
contract; and

WHEREAS, this amendment was approved by the Fulton County Board of
Commissioners on December 20, 2023, BOC Item #23-0902

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the Contractor agree as follows:

This Amendment No. 1 to Form of Contract is effective as of the 1st day of January
2024, between the County and Ankobia Group, LLC who agree that all services specified
will be performed in accordance with this Amendment No. 1 to Form of Contract and the
Emergency Authorization Agreement.

1. SCOPE OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED: To continue the program support
services for the County Court Backlog Reduction Plan (“Project ORCA”) for an
additional six (6) month period beginning January 1, 2024, through June 30, 2024.

2. COMPENSATION: This Amendment No. 1 increases the spending authority for
the continuation of the services to be performed in an amount not to exceed
$175,000.00 (One Hundred Seventy Five Thousand Dollars and No Cents), which
is full payment for the complete scope of work.

3. LIABILITY OF COUNTY: This Amendment No. 1 to Form of Agreement shall not
become binding on the County and the County shall incur no liability upon same

1



DocuSign Envelope ID: C16EBDCF-C636-40E0-AE74-578EE534C5CD

until such agreement has been executed by the County and delivered to
Contractor.

4. EFFECT OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO FORM OF AGREEMENT: Except as
modified by this Amendment No. 1 to Form of Agreement and the Agreement,
and all Agreement Documents, remain in full force and effect.



DocuSign Envelope ID: C16EBDCF-C636-40E0-AE74-578EE534C5CD

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Contract to be
executed by their duly authorized representatives as attested and withnessed and
their corporate seals to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year date first above

written.

OWNER: CONSULTANT:

FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA ANKOBIA GROUP, LLC
DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by:

Roﬁwfﬁ\fkbﬁlfts Chairman Nzingha Asantewa-Gordon

Fulton County Board of President

Commissioners

ATTEST: ATTEST:
DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by:
(_ '/UM K. Enwr ﬁw Asantewa-Gardon
7R48@1% r E:Z 15%4&::) /47,94}—0

DocuSigned by:

Clerk to the Commjssion Assistant Secretary

(Affix County Seal (Affix Corporate Seal) [ -
APPROVED AS T ATTEST:
DocuSigned by:
@W Stewart
Office of the County Attorney Notary Public

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:
County:

DocuSigned by:
@(fow AL ams
Alton Adams, COO
Public Safety, Justice and Technology (Affix Notary Seal)

Office of the County Manager

Commission Expires:

ITEM#: 23-0902 RCS: 12/20/2023 | ITEM#: RM:
RECESS MEETING REGULAR MEETING




	AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO FORM OF AGREEMENT
	W I T N E S S E T H
	4. EFFECT OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO FORM OF AGREEMENT: Except as

		2023-12-28T08:13:22-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




